Ohio Department of Aging
Companion Guide
and
Transaction Specifications
for HIPAA
837 Claims: Professional
Version 2.6
November 2005

Table 1  Header
1/010 BHT  Beginning of Hierarchical Transaction
• BHT06 Transaction Type Code
 Enter  code: “CH” (Chargeable)
1/015 REF  Transmission Type Identification
• REF02 Reference Identification
 Enter “004010X098A1” for production transmissions and
“004010X098DA1” for pilot transmissions
Loop ID – 1000A Submitter Name
1/020 NM1  Submitter Name
• NM109 Identification Code (Submitter Primary Identification Number)
 Use value from Trading Partner Agreement (TPA)
1/045 PER  Submitter EDI Contact Information
• PER03 Communication Number Qualifier
 Enter “TE” (Telephone)
Loop ID – 1000B Receiver Name
1/020 NM1  Receiver Name
• NM103 Last or Organization Name
 Enter “PASSPORT Administrative Agency” as the receiver
• NM109 Identification Code (Receiver Primary Identification Number)
 Enter  PASSPORT Administrative Agency ID (PAA 1, PAA 2,
PAA 3, PAA 4, PAA 5, PAA 6, PAA 7, PAA 8, PAA 9, PAA
ODA EDI 837 Companion Guide  004010X098A1 • 837
Rev. 11/3/2005 - - Version 2.6
8
10A, PAA 10B, PAA 11, AND CSS) as the receiver
identification number
Table 2  Detail
Loop ID – 2010AA Billing Provider Name
The Billing Provider is the person or organization submitting the claim. If the Billing and
Pay-To Providers are the same entity, complete loop 2010AA and do not use loop
2010AB. If the Billing Provider represents a third party billing service or a branch/field
office of a provider, then complete both loops 2010AA and 2010AB where loop 2010AB
identifies the party to receive the claim payment.
ODA requires Billing Provider to be a Health Care Provider. Third party billing services
and clearinghouses use Loop ID 1000A Submitter.
Loop ID – 2010AA Billing Provider Name
2/015 NM1  Billing Provider Name
• NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 Enter  “24” (Employer’s Identification Number) or “34” (Social
security Number) for now and “XX” once National Provider
Identifier is mandated
• NM109 Identification Code (Billing Provider Primary ID Number)
 Use your Federal Tax ID (if NM108 = 24) or Social Security
Number (if NM108 = 34) until the National Provider ID is
mandated
2/035 REF  Billing Provider Secondary Identification
ODA requires this segment even after NPI becomes mandated
• REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier
 Enter “LU” Location Number
• REF02 Reference Identification
 Use Provider Location ID as assigned by the PAA
Loop ID – 2010AB  Pay-To Provider Name
The Pay-To Provider is the person or organization receiving the claim payment. If the
Pay-To and Billing Providers are the same entity, complete loop 2010AA and do not use
this loop (loop 2010AB).
Pay-To Provider must be defined within PASSPORT prior to its use. Only one Pay-To
Provider is permitted per Provider Corporate Entity (i.e., Provider Number).
2/015 NM1  Pay-To Provider Name
• NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
ODA EDI 837 Companion Guide  004010X098A1 • 837
Rev. 11/3/2005 - - Version 2.6
9
 Enter “24” (Employer’s Identification Number) or “34” (Social
security Number) for now and “XX” once National Provider
Identifier is mandated
• NM109 Identification Code

• SBR04 Name
 Not Used
• SBR05 Insurance Type Code
 Not Used
• SBR09 Claim Filing Indicator Code
 Enter code: “MC” Medicaid
Loop ID – 2010BA Subscriber Name
2/015 NM1  Subscriber Name
   For ODA, subscriber is the Consumer. There are no patients.
• NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 Enter “MI” (Member Identification Number) for now and “ZZ”
once a HIPAA Individual Identifier is mandated
• NM109 Identification Code
ODA EDI 837 Companion Guide  004010X098A1 • 837
Rev. 11/3/2005 - - Version 2.6
10
 Use Client Number as assigned by PAA
2/035 REF  Pay-to Provider Secondary Identification
ODA requires this segment when loop id 2010BA is used and NM108 equals ‘ZZ’
• REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier
 Enter “1W” Member Identification Number. This REF
segment is required by ODA when Subscriber ID Code
Qualifier (NM108) equals ‘ZZ’.
• REF02 Reference Identification
 Use Client Number as assigned by PAA
Loop ID – 2010BB Payer Name
2/015 NM1  Payer Name
• NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 Enter “PI” (Payer identification) for now  and “XV” once a
National Plan ID is mandated
• NM109 Identification code
 Use ODA Agency ID (for example PAA 3) for payer id until
National Plan ID is mandated.
2/035 REF  Payer Secondary Identification
ODA requires this segment when loop id 2010BB is used and NM108 equals “XV’.
• REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier
 Enter “2U” Payer Identification Number. This REF segment
is required by ODA when Payer Identification Code Qualifier
(NM108) equals “XV”.
• REF02 Reference Identification
 Use ODA Agency ID (for example PAA 3) for Payer
Secondary ID.
Loop ID – 2300  Claim Information
To get claim totals by funding source, submit separate claims for each funding source. If service
details within a claim have mixed funding sources, the X12N 835 Health Care Claim Payment/
Advice returned will also have mixed funding sources within a claim.
 2/130 CLM  Claim Information
• CLM01 Claim Submitter’s Identifier
 Maximum number of characters to be supported for this
element is ‘20’.
• CLM06 Provider Signature on File
 Enter ‘Y’ – ODA Agency has signature on file.
ODA EDI 837 Companion Guide  004010X098A1 • 837
Rev. 11/3/2005 - - Version 2.6
11
Loop ID – 2310B Rendering Provider
The Rendering Provider is required when the individual or organization rendering the
care is not the same as the Billing Provider (Loop 2010AA) or Pay-To Provider (Loop
2010AB).
2/250 NM1  Rendering Provider Name
• NM108 Identification Code Qualifier
 Enter  “24” (Employer’s Identification Number) or “34” (Social
security Number) for now and “XX” once National Provider
Identifier is mandated
• NM109 Identification Code (Rendering Provider Primary Identifier
 Enter your Federal Tax ID (if NM108 = 24) or Social Security
Number (if NM108 = 34) until the National Provider ID is
mandated
2/271 REF  Rendering Provider Secondary Identification
ODA requires this segment when loop id 2310B is used
• REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier
 Enter “LU” Location Number
• REF02 Reference Identification